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Lot Viewing
Viewing the lots is possible before and during the auction. No 
appointment is needed.
•	 At our office in Amsterdam (Jan Luijkenstraat 94, 1071 CV): the 

week before the auction, without appointment from Monday 
to Friday between 10:00-18:00.

Bidding
•	 In writing by post, e-mail or via an online platform such as 

numisbids.com or sixbid.com. (Bids are accepted 24 hours 
prior to the auction)

•	 Bid live from your home with our app or from your browser 
auctions.schulman.nl *(Requires pre-registration and a credit 
card)

*Using the live bidding system requires creating/registering an 
account. Registration is required for each auction, even if you have 
already bid in the past. Registrations take 1-2 working days to be 
approved. New bidders may be vetted and asked for references 
from other auction houses. A credit card is required to bid live as 
an additional security verification step to avoid “Bot Bidders” or 
“Ghost Bidders.” If you don’t have a credit card and would like to 
bid live, please contact us. We do not charge your credit card for 
your auction purchases.

Bid Steps 

Current bid € Bid Step €

1 - 50 5

50 - 200 10

200 - 500 20

500 - 1000 50

1.000 – 2.000 100

2.000 – 5.000 200

5.000 – 10.000 500

10.000 – 20.000 1.000

20.000 – 50.000 2.000

50.000 – 100.000 5.000

100.000 – 200.000 10.000

Auction Location
Online only!

Auction Schedule
E-16 			   11:00
Ancient & World Coins  	 Lot 1500-1870		  11:00
Low Countries Coins & Medals 	  		
E-17 Paper money	 Lot 2000-2178		  15:00

Auction Costs
Buyer’s Premium is 20%
Live bidding Buyer’s Premium is 20%  
*Including Marginal VAT.

Payment
You may collect your lots and pay your invoice directly after bidding, 
in the lot viewing room. We accept all major debit/credit cards, 
and cash within the legal limit. Ask for a payment link for a wide 
range of payment methods such as credit card, Apple Pay, Google 
Pay, giropay, iDeal, PayPal etc, surcharges may apply. 

Direct bank wire to one of our accounts is the cheapest and quickest 
option:

IBAN (EUR): NL69 INGB 0002 5757 77
IBAN (SEK): NL68 INGB 0020 2784 89
IBAN (USD): NL72 INGB 0020 1160 39

Lot collection & Shipping 
Collect your lots at our Amsterdam office by appointment two 
working days after the auction. Show Pick-up. Request your lots 
delivered to a Numismatic Convention we attend. I.e. Hong Kong, 
ANA, FUN, Jakarta, Tokyo. 

Our preferred shipping method is FedEx 
€15,- Netherlands
€30,- World

*Please note: the cost of shipping may vary depending on weight 
and country. 

USA: According to HTSUS 9705, collector coins fall under the 
category of “information material”. Numismatic items should 
therefore be exempt from US tariffs.

Contact
If you have any questions, please contact:
Tel. +31 - (0)20 - 320 9101
Email: auction@schulman.nl

Upcoming Auctions 2025

Saturday 18th of October - Scandinavian Auction 387
Submission deadline 28 August

Tuesday 21 October - Jubilee auction 145 years of Schulman
Submission deadline 28 August

Wednesday 22 October - Auction 386
Submission deadline 28 August 2025
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Kijkdagen
Het bezichtigen van de kavels is mogelijk voor en tijdens de veiling. 
Afspraak niet nodig.
•	 Op ons kantoor te Amsterdam aan de Jan Luijkenstraat 94, 1071 

CV: de week vóór de veiling, zonder afspraak van maandag t/m 
vrijdag tussen 10:00-18:00.

Bieden
Biedmogelijkheden:
•	 In de veilingzaal.
•	 Telefonisch bieden. Alleen op kavels met een waarde boven 

de 1000, s.v.p. van tevoren een lijn reserveren.
•	 Schriftelijk per post, e-mail of via een online platform als 

numisbids.com of sixbid.com.
•	 Live via onze app of via auctions.schulman.nl *(Vereist pre-

registratie en een creditcard)

*Voor het gebruik van het live biedsysteem moet je een account 
aanmaken/registreren. Registratie is vereist voor elke veiling, zelfs 
als u in het verleden al heeft geboden. Het duurt 1-2 werkdagen 
voordat registraties zijn goedgekeurd. Nieuwe bieders kunnen 
worden doorgelicht en om referenties van andere veilinghuizen 
worden gevraagd. 

Een creditcard is vereist om live te bieden als een extra 
beveiligingsverificatiestap om “Bot Bidders” of “Ghost Bidders” te 
voorkomen. Als u geen creditcard heeft en toch live wilt bieden, 
neem dan contact met ons op. Wij brengen geen kosten in rekening 
op uw creditcard voor uw veilingaankopen.

Biedstappen:

Huidig bod € Biedstap €

1 - 50 5

50 - 200 10

200 - 500 20

500 - 1000 50

1.000 – 2.000 100

2.000 – 5.000 200

5.000 – 10.000 500

10.000 – 20.000 1.000

20.000 – 50.000 2.000

50.000 – 100.000 5.000

100.000 – 200.000 10.000

Veilinglocatie
Alleen online

Veilingschema	
Categorie	 Kavels		  Aanvang
E-16 			   11:00
Antieke munten & wereldmunten	 1500-1870		  11:00
Nederlandse munten & penningen			 
E-17 Papiergeld	 2000-2187		  15:00

Veilingkosten
Wanneer een kavel wordt afgehamerd, wordt er bovenop de 
hamerprijs 20% opgeld aan de koper in rekening gebracht Indien 
u heeft geboden via ons live-biedsysteem op auctions.schulman.
nl of in de app, bedraagt het opgeld echter 20%.

Betaling
In de veilingzaal kunt u direct na afslag van uw kavel zowel contant 
als per pin betalen. Zodra u thuis de factuur hebt ontvangen, kunt 
u deze per bankoverschrijving betalen.

Vraag naar een betaallink voor een breed scala aan betaalmethoden 
zoals creditcard, Apple Pay, Google Pay, giropay, iDeal, PayPal, 
enzovoort; toeslagen kunnen van toepassing zijn.
Een directe bankoverschrijving naar een van onze rekeningen is de 
goedkoopste en snelste optie:

IBAN (EUR): NL69 INGB 0002 5757 77
IBAN (SEK): NL68 INGB 0020 2784 89
IBAN (USD): NL72 INGB 0020 1160 39

Verzending of afhaling gekochte kavels
Onze voorkeur gaat uit naar verzending via FedEx. 
€15,- voor adressen binnen Nederland
€30,- voor adressen in het buitenland

Ophalen op ons kantoor in Amsterdam is mogelijk vanaf 2 werkdagen 
na de veiling. Let op: voor pakketten met een totaalgewicht van 
boven de 2 kilogram kunnen de verzendkosten afwijken.

Contact
Mocht u nog vragen hebben, dan kunt u contact opnemen via:
Tel. +31 - (0)20 - 320 9101
E-mail: auction@schulman.nl

Aankomende veilingen 2025

Zaterdag 18 oktober -	Scandinavian Auction 387
Uiterste inleverdatum 28 augustus

Dinsdag 21 oktober - 	Jubileumveiling 145 jaar Schulman
IUiterste inleverdatum 28 augustus

Woensdag 22 oktober - Veiling 386
Uiterste inleverdatum 28 augustus 2025
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PAPER

Afghanistan

2000
2000	 1 Rupee. SH 1299 (1919). Kingdom. Pre-rebellion. Green. Arms of king Amanullah at right center. 

Encountered with counterfoil at left. Uniface. Back: seal. P. 1b.  One soft vertical folds, minor creases 
and usual staple holes of issue. Extremely fine +.	 10,‒ 

2001
2001	 50 Afghanis. n.d. (1936 / SH1315). Issued by the Ministry of Finance of Afghanistan. Printed by OFZ. 

Blue and multicolor. Arms at left, monument at right, In Pashtu language. Back: in Farsi language. P. 
19a.  PCGS ABOUT UNC 55 DETAILS. 	 50,‒ 
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Albania

2002
2002	 Assortment (4). . Interesting lot consisting of 4 four notes issued by the State Bank of Albania in 

1976. Includes, amongst others, a 5 and 10 leke note.   Extremely fine + or even better. 	 10,‒ 

Argentina

2003
2003	 Assortment (9). . Lot consisting of selection of notes issued by the Republic of Argentina during 

the 1940s and 1950s.   Various qualities. The majority of the notes are in extremely fine condition or 
slightly better. 	 1,‒ 
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Australia

2004
2004	 1 Pound. n.d. (1953-1960). Issued by the Commonwealth of Australia. Portrait of queen Elizabeth II 

at right. Back: Charles Sturt  & Hamilton Hume. P. 30. UNC.	 10,‒ 

Belgium

2005
2005	 100 Francs. 1971. Issued by the Banque Nationale de Belgique. Violet on multicolor underprint. 

Portrait of Lambert Lombard at left. Back: allegorical figure standing on dragon at centre. Sg. M. 
Jordens - R. Vandeputte. P. 134. UNC.	 5,‒ 

2006
2006	 100 Francs. 1978. Maroon, blue and olive-green on multicolor. Portrait of architect Hendrik Beyeart 

at center right. Back: geometric design. King Baudouin I watermark. P. 140a. Sg. R. Simonis – C. de 
Stryker. Signatures in front only. P. 140a.  Better early type. UNC.	 5,‒ 
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2007
2007	 100 Francs. n.d. (1978-1979). Maroon, blue and olive-green on multicolor. Portrait of architect Hendrik 

Beyeart at center right. Back: geometric design. King Baudouin I watermark. Sg. R. Simonis – C. de 
Stryker. Signatures in front only. P. 140a. UNC.	 5,‒ 

2008
2008	 100 Francs. n.d. (1984-1986). Issued by the Banque Nationale de Belgique. Maroon, blue and olive-

green on multicolor underprint. Portrait of architect Hendrik Beyaert at center right. Architectural 
view and plan at left. Back: geometric design. King Badouin I watermark. Sg. Lakière and Godeaux. 
P. 142a. UNC.	 5,‒ 

2009
2009	 100 Francs. n.d. (1995). Issued by the Banque Nationale de Belgique. Red-violet and black on 

multicolor underprint. Portrait of James Ensor at left; theatrical masks at center right. Back: Beach 
scene with waves. P. 147. UNC.	 5,‒ 
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2010
2010	 Assortment (30+). . Interesting lot consisting of selection of notes issued by the Banque Nationale 

de Belgique. Includes a 2000 francs Horta, a 100 francs 1948, 1000 francs Permeke and three 200 
Francs Saz.   Various qualities. 	 20,‒ 

2011
2011	 Assortment (2). 1964-1966. Lot of one 20 Francs banknote (1964) and one 50 Francs banknote (1966). 

Portrait of King Baudouin I. Back: The Atomium. Baudouin I  & Queen Fabiola. Back: Parliament 
building in Brussels.  UNC.	 5,‒ 



9

Bohemia  & Moravia

2012
2012	 Assortment (3). . Interesting lot consisting of various specimens issued by the Protectorate of Bohemia 

and Moravia. Consisting of a 50 korun 1940, a 500 korun 1942 and a 1000 korun 1942. P. 5s; P. 12s; 
P. 14s.  All in extremely fine condition. 	 20,‒ 
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Brazil

2013
2013	 Assortment Brazil (60+). . Interesting selection of banknotes from Brazil. Consisting mostly of 

banknotes from the 1950s and 1960s and more modern materials. Includes notes printed by the 
American Banknote Company and several interesting overprint issues printed by Thomas de la Rue  
& Company.   Various qualities, many of which uncirculated. 	 20,‒ 
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Bulgaria

2014
2014	 Bulgaria Assortment (4). . Interesting lot consisting of four notes issued by the Bank of Bulgaria 

during the 1940s.   Includes a 1 and 20 leva note in very fine+ condition. Also includes a 250 and 500 
leva in almost fine condition. 	 10,‒ 

2015
2015	 Assortment (20+). . Interesting selection of Bulgaria notes issued during the 1950s, 1970s and 1990s. 

Includes several better notes include a 200 leva 1951, a 3 leva 1951, two 5 leva notes 1951 and a 5000 
leva 1996.   Various qualities, the majority of which extremely fine + or even better. 	 10,‒ 
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772016
2016	 Assortment (50+). . Interesting lot consisting of a large collection notes issued by the Bank of Bulgaria. 

Various types, including mid to high denomination notes from the 1950s and 1990s.   Various qualities, 
including uncirculated pieces. Intriguing whole! Needs to be seen. 	 20,‒ 

Burma

2017
2017	 Assortment of Notes from Burma. 1958. Interesting lot consisting of a 10 Kyat, 50 Kyat and 100 

Kyat issued by the Union Bank of Burma in 1958. P. 48a; P. 50a; P. 51a.  All uncirculated with the 
usual staples of issue. 	 10,‒ 
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2018
2018	 20 Kyats. n.d. (1958). Purple and multicolor. Portrait of general Aung San within embellished frame at 

right. Back: field workers. General Aung San watermark. P. 49a.  Staple holes at issue. Minor creases 
in paper. UNC.	 10,‒ 

2019
2019	 50 Kyats. n.d. (1958). Issued by Union Bank of Burma.Light brown and multicolor. Portrait of General 

Aung San within embellished frame at right. Back: Mandalay temple. P. 50a.  Staple holes at issue. 
Minuscule foxing spots in margins. UNC.	 10,‒ 

2020
2020	 Assortment Burma (7). 1958. Interesting lot consisting of notes issued by the Union Bank of Burma 

in 1958. Also includes a 50 and 100 kyats.   Various qualities, many of which extremely fine or slightly 
better. 	 10,‒ 
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Burundi

2021
2021	 10 Francs. 1968. Issued by the Banque de la Republique du Burundi. P. 20. UNC.	 10,‒ 

Cameroon

2022
2022	 Assortment (4). . Interesting selection of notes issued by the République Fédérale du Cameroun and 

by the République Unie du Cameroun during the 1960s and the 1970s. Various denominations. Added: 
an uncirculated 500 francs issued by the Banque Nationale du Rwanda in 1994.   Various qualities. 	 5,‒ 
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Canada

2023
2023	 5 Dollars. 1986. Issued by the Bank of Canada. Blue-gray on multicolor underprint. Portrait of prime 

minister Wilfred Laurier at right, parliament building at upper left center. Back: kingfisher. Sg. Crow 
- Bouey. Yellow plate number on back. P. 95a1.  PMG GEM UNCIRCULATED 65 EPQ. 	 10,‒ 

Ceylon

2024
2024	 Assortment of Notes from Ceylon (4). . Interesting selection of banknotes from Ceylon issued during 

the reign of George VI, including a one rupee 1951 and a one rupee 1939.   Various qualities. 	 10,‒ 
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China, Peoples Republic

2025
2025	 Assortment China (4). . Interesting lot consisting of four fen notes issued by the People 's Bank 

of China during the 1950s. Various denominations.   All notes are issued with serial numbers! Rare 
whole. Various qualities. 	 20,‒ 

2026
2026	 Assortment (3). . Lot consisting of three 100-yen notes issued by the Provisional Government of the 

Republic of China (Japanese puppet state in China). P. M29; P. M30.  Various qualities. 	 1,‒ 
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China, Republic Of

2027
2027	 Assortment China (25+). . Lot consisting of a interesting selection of Chinese paper money, mostly 

printed during the 1920s, 1940s, 1950s and 1980s. Issued by various banks including Central Bank 
of China, the Bank of Communications, the Bank of Taiwan and the the People 's Bank of China.   
Various qualities, including many uncirculated pieces. 	 10,‒ 

2028
2028	 Assortment (30+). . Interesting selection of notes from 1930s China. Includes pieces issued by the 

Bank of China, Bank of Communications and the Central Bank of China.   Various qualities, some of 
which extremely fine or slightly better. 	 5,‒ 
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109

2029
2029	 Assortment (70+). . Interesting lot consisting of a large collection of paper money issued by the 

Republic of China. Includes types and denominations, issued mostly by the Central Bank of China, 
Bank of Communications and the Hainan Bank.   Various qualities, including extremely fine and 
uncirculated pieces. Needs to be seen!. 	 70,‒ 

Colombia

2030
2030	 1 Peso. 1900. Issued by the Banco del Estado de Cauca. Black on green underprint. Lady justice at 

left. Back: green. P. 504d.  PMG ABOUT UNCIRCULATED 53. 	 10,‒ 
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2031
2031	 Assortment Colombia (2). . Lot consisting of two 1 peso notes issued by the Banco de la República 

during the 1950s.   One note in extremely fine and the other in fine condition. 	 5,‒ 

Cuba

2032
2032	 3 Pesos CONSECUTIVE (2). 1984. Interesting lot consisting of two consecutive 3 pesos notes. 

Issued by Banco Nacional de Cuba. Red on multicolor underprint. Portrait of E.  ' 'Che ' ' Guevara at 
center. Back:  ' 'Che ' ' cutting sugar crane at center. Specimen overprint. P. 107. UNC.	 10,‒ 
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2033
2033	 3 Pesos. 1995. Red-brown, purple and green on multicolor underprint. Portrait of Che Guevara at left. 

Arms at upper center right. Back: Guevara cutting sugar cane. P. 113.  PMG CHOICE UNCIRCULATED 
64. 	 10,‒ 

2034
2034	 Assortment (30+). . Interesting selection of notes from Cuba. Includes some more popular pieces 

including a 1 peso 1896 and a 3 pesos 1986 with the portrait of Che Guevara as well as large number 
of exchange certificates from the 1980s.   Various qualities, many of which uncirculated. 	 20,‒ 
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Cyprus

2035
2035	 500 Mils. 1979. Issued by Kibris Merkez Bankasi. Printed by Bradbury Wilkinson  & Company. 

Green on multicolor. Arms at right, map at lower right. Back: mountain road with trees. Eagle’s head 
watermark. P. 42c. UNC.	 10,‒ 

2036
2036	 1 Pound. 1982. Issued by the Central Bank of Cyprus. Printed by Thomas de la Rue  & Company. 

Dark brown and multicolor. Mosaic of nymph Acme at right, arms at top center. Back: Bellepais 
Abbey. Moufflon 's rams head watermark. P. 50.  PMG ABOUT UNCIRCULATED 53 EPQ. 	 5,‒ 

2037
2037	 50 Sent. 1987. Issued by the Central Bank of Cyprus. Brown and multicolor. Woman seated at right, 

arms at top center. Back: view of Yermasoyia dam. Moufflon ram 's head watermark. P. 52.  PMG 
ABOUT UNCIRCULATED 55 EPQ. 	 5,‒ 
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Czechoslovakia

2038
2038	 Assortment (2). . Interesting lot consisting of various specimens issued by the Republic a Czechoslovakia 

in 1944. Consisting of a 100 and a 1000 korun. P. 48s; P. 50s.  All items are in extremely fine condition. 
However, one example has a tape repair. 	 10,‒ 

Denmark

2039
2039	 1 Krone. 1921. Issued by the Nationalbanken in Kjøbenhavn. Blue on blue-green underprint. Back: 

arms. Sg. V.V Lange - C.H.C Recke. P. 12g.  Minor creases. Extremely fine.	 5,‒ 

2040
2040	 5 Kroner. 1942. Issued by Danmarks National Bank. Landscape with stone age burial site. Back: 

arms within birch branches. Prefix J. P. 30h.  One soft centerfold, minor creases and minuscule rust 
spots. Otherwise a problem free piece. Extremely fine +.	 10,‒ 
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2041
2041	 50 Kroner. 1978. Portrait  Mrs. Ryberg at right. Rev. Carassius - carassius fish. P. 50c.  PMG CHOICE 

UNCIRCULATED 64. 	 10,‒ 

2042
2042	 50 Kroner. 1979. Portrait  Mrs. Ryberg at right. Rev. Carassius - carassius fish. P. 50d.  PMG CHOICE 

UNCIRCULATED 64. 	 10,‒ 

2043
2043	 Assortment (2). 1932. Interesting lot consisting of canteen money issued by the Andelsselkabet Jord 

Arbejde Kapital (Cooperative Land Work Capital). Comprises of a 5 and 10 kroner note.   Both in unc. 	10,‒ 
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2044
2044	 Assortment (2). 1945-1958. Interesting lot consisting of two Danish Military Payment Certificates. 

Comprising a 1 Krone note issued by the Allierde Overkommando and a 25 Ore note issued by the 
Dansk Brigade. P. M2; P. M9.  One in extremely fine and one in very fine + condition. 	 5,‒ 

East Caribbean States

2045
2045	 1 Dollar. n.d. (1953-1964). British Administration. Issued by the British Caribbean Currency Board. 

Portrait of Elizabeth II at right, map of East Caribbean States at left. Back: National Coat of Arms of 
the member territories. P. 7. Almost very fine.	 1,‒ 
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2046
2046	 Assortment(10). . Interesting lot consisting of 10 notes issued by the East Carribean Currency Authority 

from 1950s to 1990s.   Various qualities. 	 10,‒ 

Egypt

2047
2047	 5 Piastres. n.d. (1940-1942). Issued by the Ministry of Finance of Egypt. Printed by the Survey 

of Egypt. Emergency banknote. Arabic and Latin script. Back: Aswan Dam. P. 163a.  Interesting 
emergency banknote during the Second World War. Damage includes major vertical folds, corner 
folds and damaged edges. Fine.	 5,‒ 
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Ethiopia

2048
2048	 Assortment (60+). . Lot consisting of 1 birr notes issued by National Bank of Ethiopia during the 1960s.   

Various qualities, most pieces are extremely fine or slightly better. Some examples are perforated. 	 10,‒ 
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Finland

2049
2049	 Assortment (9). . Interesting lot consisting of various notes issued by the Suomen Pankki during the 

1910s, 1920s and 1940s. Includes an uncirculated 10 Markkaa, Litt. B from 1945 uncirculated 20 
Markkaa, Litt B from 1945. Added: an extremely fine Norwegian 1 Krone from 1948. P. 78a; P. 85a.  
Various qualities. 	 20,‒ 
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French West Africa

2050
2050	 Assortment (7). . Interesting lot consisting of banknotes issued by colony of French West Africa during 

the 1940s and 1950s. Includes a 5 francs 1942, a 25 francs 1942 and a 100 francs 1942.   Various 
qualities. 	 10,‒ 

Germany - Empire

2051
2051	 50 Mark. 1907. Green on pink underprint. Germania at upper left and right. 7 Digit serial type. P. 

26b. Amost very fine.	 1,‒ 
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Germany, Third Reich

2052
2052	 10 Mark. 1944. Clearing note for the Wehrmacht during the Second World War. Red. Seal of the 

Reichs Credit Office Central Administration. Back: Law text. P. M4. UNC.	 10,‒ 

Greece

2053
2053	 Assortment Greece (20+). . Interesting lot consisting of banknotes issued by Greece during the 1940s 

and 1950s.   Various qualities, many of which extremely fine or slightly better. 	 1,‒ 
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Hong Kong

2054
2054	 Lot Hong Kong (6). . Interesting lot consisting of notes issued by Chartered Bank of Hong Kong 

during the 1970s and 1980s.   Various qualities, including uncirculated notes. 	 10,‒ 

2055
2055	 Assortment Hong Kong (3). . Interesting lot consisting of notes issued by the Hong Kong and Shanghai 

Banking Corporation during the 1980s. Includes two 10 dollar and one 20 dollar note.   Except for 
one, all in unc. 	 10,‒ 
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Iran

2056
2056	 20 Rials. 1969. Issued by the Bank Markazi Iran. Printed by Harrison  & Sons Limited. Dark-brown 

on pink and green underprint. Type VII portrait of Shah Pahlavi at right. Back: Oriental hunters on 
horseback. P. 84. UNC.	 10,‒ 

2057
2057	 200  Rials. n.d. (1971-1974). Issued by the Bank Markazi Iran. Printed by Thomas de la Rue  & 

Company. Dark blue on orange and lavender underprint. Type VII portrait of Shah Pahlavi in military 
uniform at right within cartouche. Back: railroad bridge. Young shah Pahlavi watermark. Vertical 
yellow security thread. P. 92c. UNC.	 20,‒ 

2058
2058	 20 Rials. 1974. Issued by the Bank Markazi Iran. Printed by Thomas de la Rue  & Company. Brown 

on orange, lilac and multicolor underprint. Type VIII portrait of Shah Pahlavi at right. Back: view of 
Amir Kabir dam near Karaj. Signature 16. Young shah Pahlavi watermark. Yellow security thread. P. 
100a. UNC.	 5,‒ 
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2059
2059	 20 Rials. 1974. Issued by the Bank Markazi Iran. Printed by Thomas de la Rue  & Company. Brown 

on orange, lilac and multicolor underprint. Type VIII portrait of Shah Pahlavi at right. Back: view of 
Amir Kabir dam near Karaj. Signature 16. Young shah Pahlavi watermark. Yellow security thread. P. 
100a2. UNC.	 5,‒ 

2060
2060	 Assortment (16). . Interesting lot consisting of notes issued by the Sjahansjahs of Persia and by the 

Islamic Republic of Iran during the 1970s, 1980s and 1990s. Consists of various denominations and 
dates.   Various qualities, mostly uncirculated. 	 10,‒ 
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Iraq

2061
2061	 Assortment Iraq (40+). . Interesting selection of banknotes issued by the Central Bank of Iraq. Consists 

mostly of notes during the presidency of Saddam Hussein (1979-2003). Includes notes with Saddam 
Hussein 's portrait, but also the scarcer lower denominations such 1/4 and 1/2 dinar notes from 1979 
and the early 1980s. Finally this lot also incorporates two notes issued after Saddam 's fall.   Various 
qualities, the vast majority uncirculated. 	 10,‒ 

Ireland

2062
2062	 20 Pounds. 1996. Violet, brown and dark grayish blue on multicolor underprint. Issued by the Central 

Bank of Ireland. Portrait of Daniel O 'Connell at right, Derrynan abbey at left. Back: Four Courts 
building in Dublin at center. Sg. M.S. Ó Conaill - P. Mullarkey. Lady Lavery and denomination 
watermark. P. 77b.  Minor folding. Very fine.	 20,‒ 
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Israel

2063
2063	 1 Pound. 1955 (5715). Issued by the Bank of Israel. Dark blue and multicolor. Jerusalem between 

mountains, flowers at upper right. Menorah watermark. P. 25. Nearly extremely fine.	 10,‒ 

Italy

2064
2064	 1 Lira. 1944. Personification of Italia on the left. Back: Italian text in circle. P. 29c.  PMC UNC 67 WPQ. 	5,‒ 

Korea-North

2065
2065	 50 Won. 1978. Olive-green on multicolor underprint. Man with book, soldier with man holding torch, 

woman holding wheat, arms at upper center. Back: lake scene, mountains in the background. P. 21c.  
PMG CHOICE UNCIRCULATED 63 EPQ. 	 10,‒ 
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Lebanon

2066
2066	 10,000 Livres. 2004. Cedar tree, value in Arabic. Back: Patriotic monument, stylized cedar trees. P. 

86a.  PMC UNC 68 WPQ. 	 5,‒ 

Liechtenstein

2067
2067	 Assortment Liechtenstein (9). . Interesting lot consisting of heller notes from Liechtenstein issued 

during the 1920s.   Various qualities, majority of them extremely fine or slightly better. 	 5,‒ 
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Luxembourg

2068
2068	 20 Francs. 1943. Brown on multicolor underprint. Arms at left, portrait Grand Duchess Charlotte at 

right. Back: Farmer with sickle and corn. P. 42.  Annotation noticed at right corner. Few folds and 
creases. Very fine.	 10,‒ 

Macao

2069
2069	 5 Patacas. 1976. Portuguese administration. Issue by the Banco Nacional Ultramarino. Brown on 

multicolor underprint. Portrait of bishop Belchior Carneiro at right, bank seal with sailing vessel at left. 
Back: woman overlooking Portuguese sailing vessels at center. P. 54a.  Appealing note with vibrant 
colors and even margins. Graded PMG ABOUT UNCIRCULATED 55. 	 50,‒ 

Monaco

2070
2070	 1 Franc SPECIMEN. 1920. Issued by the Principauté de Monaco. Blue grey and brown. Coat of 

arms. Plain cartouche. P. 4a. Cancelled Specimen, ESSAI NON REMBOURSABLE overprint on 
back. Graded PCGS UNCIRCULATED 62 PPQ. 	 300,‒ 



37

Netherlands

2071
2071	 1 Gulden type 1938. . Zilverbon. Tweezijdig. ht: Luijsterburg - De Wilde. sn: 2 letters en 6 cijfers. 

Mev. 04-1b; PL4b; P. 61.  PMG ABOUT UNCIRCULATED 55 EPQ. 	 5,‒ 

2072
2072	 2½ Gulden type 1938. . Zilverbon. ht: Luijsterburg - De Wilde. 1 letter 6 cijfers. Mev. 13-1b; P. 62; 

PL14b. UNC.	 5,‒ 



38

2073
2073	 5 Gulden type 1966 (8). . Bestaande uit 8 bankbiljetten ‘Vondel 1’. ht: Schreuder - Holtrop. 26 april 

1966. sn: 1 cijfer 2 letters 6 cijfers. Mev. 23-1a; P. 90; PL.22.  Allen ongecirculeerd. 	 20,‒ 

2074
2074	 5 Gulden type 1966 (2). . Twee examplaren van het bankbiljet ‘Vondel 1’. ht: Schreuder - Holtrop. 

26 apr. 1966. sn: 1 cijfer 2 letters 6 cijfers. Mev. 23-1a; PL22.a;  P. 90.  Beide ongecirculeerd. Both 
in uncirculated condition. 	 10,‒ 



39

2075
2075	 5 Gulden type 1966 (2). . Lot bestaande uit tweemaal het bankbiljet ‘Vondel 1’. waarbij één exemplaar 

met een 6 AA en een ander exemplaar met een XK nummer. ht: Schreuder - Holtrop. 26 apr. 1966. sn: 
1 cijfer 2 letters 6 cijfers. P. 90 (2); PL22.c2; PL22.e.  Biljet met 6AA serienummer is in zeer fraaie 
condition en het andere exemplaar is in een fraaie conditie. Includes one example with a 6 AA serial 
number in very fine condition and one example with an XK serial number in fine. 	 5,‒ 

2076
2076	 5 Gulden type 1973 (3). . Lot bestaande uit 3 bankbiljetten ‘Vondel 2’. ht: de Bijl Nachenius–Zijlstra 

- Holtrop. 28 maart 1973. Sn: 10 cijfers. Mev. 24-1 (3); P. 95 (3); PL23a; PL23b1; PL23b2.  Waarbij 
twee in ongecirculeerde staat en één in prachtig.  Among which two uncirculated examples and one 
note in extremely fine condition. 	 5,‒ 



40

2077
2077	 10 Gulden type 1953 (3). . Lot bestaande uit driemaal het bankbiljet ‘Hugo de Groot’. ht: de Jong 

- Holtrop. PL45.  Allen ongecirculeerd. All banknotes uncirculated. 	 10,‒ 

2078
2078	 10 Gulden type 1968 (9). . Lot bestaande uit 9 bankbiljetten  'Frans Hals’. ht: de Bijl Nachenius 

- Zijlstra. 25 apr. 1968. Mev. 49-1a; P. 91; PL47. UNC.	 30,‒ 



41

2079
2079	 10 Gulden type 1968 (2). . Lot bestaande uit 2 bankbiljetten Frans Hals’, waarbij één met bull 's eye 

en één zonder. ht: de Bijl Nachenius - Zijlstra. 25 apr. 1968. Mev. 49-1a; Mev. 49-1b; P. 91a; P. 91b; 
PL47a; PL47.e1.  Examplaar met bull 'eye is prachtig en het exemplaar zonder bull 's eye is zeer 
fraai+. The example with bull 's eye is in extremely fine condition, the other example is in very fine+ 
condition. 	 5,‒ 

2080
2080	 10 Gulden type 1968. . Bankbiljet  'Frans Hals '. ht: de Bijl Nachenius - Zijlstra. 25 apr. 1968. Met 

wigvormige snijtekens. Mev. 49-1b; PL47c. UNC.	 5,‒ 



42

2081
2081	 10 Gulden type 1997 (7). . Lot van 7 bankbiljetten ‘IJsvogel’. ht: Koning - Wellink. 1 juli 1997. Mev. 

50-1; PL.48.  Allen ongecirculeerd. 	 20,‒ 

2082
2082	 10 Gulden type 1997. . ‘IJsvogel’, ht: Koning - Wellink. 1 juli 1997. Enkele laag vernis. Mev. 50-1; 

P. 99; PL48.1a. UNC.	 1,‒ 



43

2083
2083	 25 Gulden 1989 (2). . Lot bestaande uit 2 bankbiljetten  'Roodborstje '. ht: de Swaan Duisenberg.  sn: 

10 cijfers. Mev. 85-1 (3); PL71 (3). UNC.	 10,‒ 

2084
2084	 50 Gulden type 1982. . Zonnebloem, ht: Posthumus Meyjes - Duisenberg. Sn: 10 cijfers. UMC-Vernis. 

Mev. 100-1; P. 96; PL83.a.  PMG SUPERB GEM UNC 68 EPQ. 	 60,‒ 

2085
2085	 50 Gulden type 1982. . Zonnebloem, ht: Posthumus Meyjes - Duisenberg. Sn: 10 cijfers. UMC-Vernis. 

Mev. 100-1; P. 96; PL83.a.  PMG SUPERB GEM UNC 67 EPQ. 	 60,‒ 



44

2086
2086	 50 Gulden type 1982. . Zonnebloem, ht: Posthumus Meyjes - Duisenberg. Sn: 10 cijfers. UMC-Vernis. 

Mev. 100-1; P. 96; PL83.a.  PMG SUPERB GEM UNC 68 EPQ. 	 60,‒ 

2087
2087	 50 Gulden type 1982. . Zonnebloem, ht: Posthumus Meyjes - Duisenberg. Sn: 10 cijfers. UMC-Vernis. 

Mev. 100-1; P. 96; PL83.b.  PMG SUPERB GEM UNC 67 EPQ. 	 60,‒ 

2088
2088	 100 Gulden type 1977. . Bankbiljet ‘Snip’. ht: Posthumus Meyjes - Zijlstra. 28 juli 1977. sn: 10 

cijfers. Mev. 123-1; PL104.a2; P. 97. Prachtig.	 20,‒ 



45

2089
2089	 250 Gulden type 1985. . Vuurtoren. ht. van Hellenberg Hubar - Duisenberg. sn. 10 cijfers. Mev. 134-1; 

P. 98; PL110.a.  PMG GEM UNCIRCULATED 66 EPQ. 	 70,‒ 

2090
2090	 1 Gulden type 1914. . Gemeentelijk Noodgeld WO-I.  sn: 1 letter en 6 cijfers. PL831.1.a.  Één zachte 

vouw en plakker op achterzijde. Prachtig.	 5,‒ 

2091
2091	 Lot Nederlandse Fantasiebiljetten (6). n.d. (1906). Fascinerend lot van zes bankbiljetten in Art 

Nouveau stijl, gecreëerd als reclamedrukwerk voor en door de Amsterdamse tekenschool Hendrick 
de Keyzer. Denominaties variërend van 2,5 cent tot 1000 gulden.   Diverse kwaliteiten, overwegend 
UNC. 	 10,‒ 



46

2092
2092	 1 Gulden. n.d. Ministerie van Oorlog. Papiergeld dat alleen door de Nederlandse troepen in Duitsland 

werd gebruikt. Mev. C.01-1; PL1805.1. Vrijwel fraai.	 10,‒ 

Netherlands East Indies

2093
2093	 100 Dollars. 1899. Private issue of the Nederlandsche Handel Tobacco Deli - Medan. Denomination 

and text. Rev. Coat of Arms.   Minor folding at the edges. Extremely fine +.	 10,‒ 



47

New Caledonia

2094
2094	 Assortment (4). . Interesting lot consisting of notes issued by overseas territory of New Caledonia 

between 1942 and 1943. Consists of a 50 Centimes, a 1 Franc and two 2 Francs notes.   Various qualities. 	5,‒ 

Poland

2095
2095	 Assortment (60+). . Interesting lot consisting of various banknotes issued by the Republic of Poland 

issued during the 1910s, 1920s, 1930s and 1940s. Includes various years and denominations.   Various 
qualities. Interesting whole!. 	 20,‒ 



48

2096
2096	 Assortment (18). . Interesting lot consisting of twelve 1000 marek notes from 1919 (P. 22), one 1000 

marek bond from 1920, three 100 marek notes from 1919 (P. 57) and two 100 zlotych notes from 1941 
(P. 103). P. 22; P. 57; P. 103.  The twelve 1000 Marek notes are in very fine to extremely fine condition. 
The remaining denominations vary in quality. 	 30,‒ 

Rhodesia

2097
2097	 1 Dollar. 1979. Republic. Issued by the Reserve Bank of Rhodesia. Blue on multicolor underprint. 

Bank logo at upper center, arms at right. Back: tobacco field at left center. P. 38a.  PMG CHOICE 
UNCIRCULATED 64. 	 10,‒ 

Romania

2098
2098	 Assortment (3). 1917. Interesting lot consisting of stamp-sized denominations issued by the Ministerui 

Finantelor in 1917. Various denominations and types.   All in unc. 	 10,‒ 



49

2099
2099	 Assortment (5). 1917. Interesting lot consisting of stamp-sized denominations issued by the Ministerui 

Finantelor in 1917. Various denominations and type.   Various qualities. 	 10,‒ 

Russia
NORTH RUSSIA

2100
2100	 500 Roubles. 1919. Debenture bond issue. Issued by Government of The North Region. Blue. Signed 

by N.V. Chaikovski, K. Kurakin and A. Faddeyev. S. 122.  Folding, minor stains and small tear in 
margin. Very fine +.	 50,‒ 

Saint Helena

2101
2101	 Assortment Saint Helena (2). . Interesting selection of notes issued by the Government of Saint 

Helena during the 1970s and 1980s. Includes a 50 pence and a one pound note.   All uncirculated. 	 10,‒ 



50

Saint Pierre  & Miquelon

2102
2102	 Assortment Saint Pierre  & Miquelon. . Interesting assortment consisting of 3 notes issued by the 

Caisse Centrale de la Feance d 'Outre-Mer during the 1950s and 1960s.   Various qualities. 	 10,‒ 

Saint Thomas  & Prince Island

2103
2103	 Assortment (2). . Interesting lot consisting of two notes issued by the Banco Nacional Ultramarino 

(S. Tomé e Principe branch). Consisting of a 20 and 50 escudos from 1950s.   Various qualities. 	 1,‒ 



51

Samoa

2104
2104	 1  & 2 Tala. . Interesting lot consisting of a 1 and 2 Tala note issued by the Monetary Board of Western 

Samoa in 1980.   All in unc. 	 5,‒ 

Saudi Arabia

2105
2105	 Assortment Saudi Arabia (3). . Interesting lot consisting of three notes issued by the Saudi Arabian 

Monetary Agency during the 1980s. Includes a 1, a 5 and 10 riyal note.   The 1 and 5 riyal notes are 
uncirculated. 10 Riyal note is almost uncirculated. 	 5,‒ 



52

Straits Settlements
MALAYA AND BRITISH BORNEO

2106
2106	 1 Dollar (2). 1959. Issued by Board of Commissioners of Currency Malaya and British Borneo. Printed 

by Thomas de la Rue and Company. Sailing boat at left. Back: Coats of arms at top, Fishing boat at 
bottom. P. 8.  One of very fine quality, one of fine quality. 	 5,‒ 

2107
2107	 1 Dollar. 1934. British Administration. Issued by the Government of Straits Settlements. Printed by 

Bradbury Wilkinson  & Company. Dark blue. Portrait of king George V at right. Back: tiger at center, 
woman 's head at left. P. 16a.  Rare date.  Folds, one minuscule tear and a center hole. Otherwise a 
satisfying example. 	 20,‒ 

Sudan

2108
2108	 100 Pounds RADAR SERIAL. 1988-90. Issued by the Bank of Sudan. Brown, purple and deep green 

on multicolor underprint. University of Khartoum building at left. Back: Bank of Sudan in center. 
Arms watermark. P. 44.  Radar Serial Number. UNC.	 1,‒ 



53

2109
2109	 Assortment (12). . Interesting selection of notes issued by Bank of Sudan. Also includes slightly better 

denominations include a 100 pounds 1989, a 10 pounds 1991, a 20 pounds 1991 and a 100 pounds 
1991.   All in unc. Intriguing whole!. 	 10,‒ 



54

Suriname

2110
2110	 Assortment (15). . Interesting selection of notes issued by Central Bank of Suriname. Includes two 

notes from the always popular 2000 bird series.   Various qualities, many of which extremely fine + 
or better. 	 5,‒ 

Swaziland

2111
2111	 Assortment Swaziland (13). . Interesting lot consisting of various denominations issued by Central 

Bank of Swaziland from the 1990s. Various denominations.   All unc. 	 5,‒ 



55

Turkey

2112
2112	 10 Lirasi. n.d. (1952). Issued by the Central Bank of Turkey. Printed by Thomas De La Rue  & 

Company. Green on multicolor underprint. A portrait of President Mustafa Kemal Atatürk. Back: 
A bridge on Meriç River in Edirne. P. 156.  Major folds and heavy damage overall on this popular 
banknote. Fine.	 20,‒ 

2113
2113	 1,000,000 Lira. 1970 (1995). Red-brown and blue on multicolor underprint. President Kemal Atatürk 

facing. Back: Atatürk dam. P. 209c.  Graded a lofty PMG GEM UNC 66 EPQ, being awarded the 
second highest grade in the PMG census. 	 10,‒ 

2114
2114	 5 Lira. 2020. A portrait of President Mustafa Kemal Atatürk. Back: Portrait of Ord. Prof. Dr. Aydın 

Sayılı (1913-1993). P. 222d.  PMC UNC 69 WPQ. 	 5,‒ 



56

2115
2115	 5 Lira. 2020. A portrait of President Mustafa Kemal Atatürk. Back: Portrait of Ord. Prof. Dr. Aydın 

Sayılı (1913-1993). P. 222d.  PMC UNC 69 WPQ. 	 5,‒ 

2116
2116	 20 Lira. 2021. A portrait of President Mustafa Kemal Atatürk. Back: Architect Mimar Kemaleddin, 

Gazi University main building, aqueduct. P. 224.  PMC UNC 69 WPQ. 	 5,‒ 

2117
2117	 50 Lira. 2023. A portrait of President Mustafa Kemal Atatürk. Back: Portrait of Fatma Aliye Topuz, 

flower and literary figures. P. 225f.  PMC UNC 68 WPQ. 	 5,‒ 



57

Ukraine

2118
2118	 Assortment (4). . Interesting selection of notes issued by the Ukrainian People 's Republic between 1917 

and 1921. Includes a 10 Hryven 1918, a 100 hryven 1918, 500 Hryven 1918 and a 1000 Karbovantsiv 
1918.   Extremely fine + or better. 	 10,‒ 

United Arab Emirates

2119
2119	 Assortment United Arab Emirates (6). . Interesting lot consisting of six notes issued by the Currency 

Board and the Central Bank of the United Arab Emirates between the 1970s and the 2000s. Includes 
a 50 dirhams note from the 2000s in very fine + condition.   Various qualities. 	 5,‒ 



58

United States
NEW ORLEANS

2120
2120	 20 Dollars. n.d. (1841-1895). Issued by New Orleans Canal  & Banking Company. Black and white 

text. Allegorical women in center left and at right. Steamship advancing at left corner.   Creases and 
tiny bit of foxing on front. Almost UNC.	 40,‒ 

2121
2121	 5 Dollars BABYBOND. . Issued by the State of Louisiana. Annexed coupons on the right. Back: 

intricate security design. Annexed coupons on the left. Red serial numbers. Criswell 29.  As usual, 
cut from sheet and minor creases at peripheries. AU.	 10,‒ 

2122
2122	 1 Dollar. 1917. Legal Tender Note. 1917 Series. Portrait of George Washington at center, Christopher 

Columbus sighting land at upper left.  Back: ornamental design in center, law text at right. Fr. 39; P. 
187. Fine.	 20,‒ 



59

2123
2123	 Assortment United States (5). . Interesting lot consisting of US Army military certificates. Includes 

various denominations from various series, including 5 and 10 cents from the 661 series and a 5 cents 
from the 472 series.   Five pieces uncirculated and one piece almost uncirculated. 	 20,‒ 

Uruguay

2124
2124	 Assortment Uruguay (20). . Interesting lot consisting of notes issued by the Banco Central del 

Uruguay during the 1960s, 1970s, 1980s and 1990s.   Almost all in uncirculated condition. 	 5,‒ 



60

Vanuatu

2125
2125	 100  & 500 Vatu (2). . Interesting selection of notes issued by the Central Bank of Vanuatu during the 

1980s.   Both in unc. 	 10,‒ 

Vatican City

2126
2126	 Assortment (6). . Interesting selection of tourist money commemorating the papacy of John Paul II 

and Benedict XVI. Includes various denominations.   All in unc. 	 1,‒ 



61

Venezuela

2127
2127	 Assortment Venezuela (9). . Interesting lot consisting of notes issued by the Banco Central de 

Venezuela 1970s, 1980s and 1990s.   Various qualities, including some uncirculated notes. 	 1,‒ 

Vietnam

2128
2128	 Assortment Vietnam (18). . Lot consisting of a interesting selection of notes issued by the State 

Bank of Vietnam from the 1980s. Various types and denominations. Includes a 100 dong note with a 
extremely low number.   All extremely fine + or uncirculated. 	 20,‒ 



62

West African States
TOGO

2129
2129	 500 Francs. n.d. (1977). Issued by the Central Bank of West African States. Printed by Banque de 

France. Brown, green and multicolor. Field workers at left, cast bronze head for the altar of Idia, the 
first Queen Mother (Iyoba) of Bénin, at right. Back: Woman at left, farmer on tractor at right. P. 802T. 
Signatures Bedie and Fadiga. PMG CHOICE ABOUT UNC 58 EPQ. 	 20,‒ 

Yemen

2130
2130	 500 Fils. n.d. (1984). Issued by the Bank of Yemen. Printed by Thomas De La Rue  & Company. Green 

on multicolor underprint. Aden harbor, dhow at center. Back: Date palm at center, heads of wheat at 
lower left. Watermark: Camel 's head. P. 6. UNC.	 1,‒ 

2131
2131	 1 Dinar. n.d. (1984). Issued by the Bank of Yemen. Printed by Thomas De La Rue  & Company. 

Dark blue on multicolor underprint. Aden harbor, dhow at center. Back: Date palm at center, branch 
of cotton plant at left. Watermark: Camel 's head. P. 7. UNC.	 1,‒ 



63

2132
2132	 Assortment Yemen (15). . Interesting lot consisting of various denominations issued by the Central 

Bank of Yemen and the South Arabian Currency Authority during the 1980s and 1990s.   Various 
qualities, many of which uncirculated. 	 10,‒ 

Yugoslavia

2133
2133	 5 Dinara SPECIMEN. 1965. Socialist Federal Republic. Issued by the Narodna Bank Jugoslavije. 

Dark green on multicolor underprint. Farm woman with sickle at left. Back: agricultural scene at 
center, design elements around denomination. P. 77as. UNC.	 20,‒ 



64

2134
2134	 10 Dinara SPECIMEN. 1965. Socialist Federal Republic. Issued by the Narodna Bank Jugoslavije. 

Dark brown on multicolor underprint. Male steelworker at left. Back: factor complex at center, design 
elements around denomination. P. 78s. UNC.	 20,‒ 

2135
2135	 10 Dinara SPECIMEN. 1994. Socialist Federal Republic. Issued by the Narodna Bank Jugoslavije. 

Chocolate brown on brown and gray-green underprint. Portrait of Joseph Panchic at left. Back: mountain 
view and pine trees in center. P. 78s. UNC.	 20,‒ 



65

Zimbabwe

2136
2136	 Assortment Zimbabwe (40+). . Interesting selection banknotes issued by the Reserve Bank of Zimbabwe. 

Includes many high denominations from 2008 including billion and trillion dollar notes. Added: several 
banknotes issued by the Sveriges Rigsbank.   Various qualities, many of which uncirculated. 	 20,‒ 



66

LOTS

2137
2137	 Lot Africa (2). . Lot consisting of 1 leone note issued by Bank of Sierra Leone in 1980 and a 25 rupees 

issued by Monetary Authority of the Seychelles in 1979.   Both in unc. 	 1,‒ 

2138
2138	 Lot Asia (17). . Interesting consisting of notes printed by the various nations in Asia. Includes 2 better 

notes issued by People 's Bank of China during 1950s.   Various qualities. 	 5,‒ 



67

2139
2139	 Lot Eastern Europe (3). . Interesting lot consisting of two notes issued by the National Bank of Serbia 

in 1893 and 1941 and a 2 lei note issued by the Romania National Bank in 1938.   Various qualities, 
on average very fine+ or even better. 	 5,‒ 

2140
2140	 Lot Eastern Europe (13). . Interesting lot consisting of banknotes issued in Eastern Europe during 

the 1920s and 1940s. Includes a Romanian 5 lei note issued in 1920 and several karbowanez notes, 
including a 500 and 100 karbowanez note, issued by the Reichskommissariat in Ukraine during the 
1940s.   Various qualities. Interesting whole!. 	 20,‒ 



68

2141
2141	 Lot Eastern Europe (60+). . Interesting selection of banknotes issued by various Eastern European 

nations. Consists primarily of notes issued by National Bank of Romania and by Tsarist Russia. Also 
includes a Belarusian Orthodox Church Note and some Sergei Mavrodi issues.   Various qualities, 
mostly extremely fine or slightly better. 	 20,‒ 



69

2142
2142	 Lot Europe (25+). . Interesting lot consisting of banknotes issued by various European nations, 

mostly printed during the 1940s and 1950s. Consisting of notes, amongst others, from Belgium, Italy, 
Portugal, Spain, the USSR and Yugoslavia.   Various qualities. 	 10,‒ 



70

2143
2143	 Lot Germany (30+). . Interesting lot consisting of an assortment of German notes issued during the 

Weimar Republic and during the German Democratic Republic. Includes, amongst others, inflation 
issues printed during the 1920s and reichbanknote issued during the 1920s and 1940s.   Various qualities. 	5,‒ 



71

2144
2144	 Lot Germany (50+). . Large selection of German paper money, primarily consisting of  fourteen 100 

mark reichsbanknote (P. 183) and twenty-seven 50 Mark Reichskreditkassenscheine (P. R140), all 
found in extremely fine/ extremely fine - condition. Also included in this lot are, amongst others, six 
almost uncirculated 20 Mark kassenscheine issued by Sudetenland and Lower Silesia in 1945, as well 
as two 100 Mark Allied Occupation notes.   Various qualities. Needs to be seen!. 	 30,‒ 



72

2145
2145	 Lot North America (4). . Interesting lot consisting of notes issued by nations from North America 

during 1950s and 1960s. Consists, among others, of 1 almost uncirculated dollar silver certificate and 
two US army military payment certificates (both series 471).   Various qualities. 	 1,‒ 



73

2146
2146	 Lot Philippines (9). 1987-1994. Issued by the Central of the Philippines. Consisting of 1 Piso (2), 5 

Piso (2), 10 Piso (2), 20 Piso (2) and 50 Piso (1).   All in unc. 	 10,‒ 



74

2147
2147	 Lot South America (18). . Interesting lot consisting of various banknotes issued by Central and South 

American nations during the 1920s, 1930s, 1940s, 1950s and 1960s. Includes a few nicer pieces, 
including some Brazilian notes issued by the American Banknote Company, 1 peso oro issued by the 
Republican Bank of Colombia in 1946 and a 5 sucres note issued by the Central Bank of Ecuador in 
1948.   Various qualities. 	 10,‒ 



75

2148
2148	 Lot World (90+). . Interesting lot consisting of modern uncirculated notes issued by various nations 

including China, Belarus, Somalia and Nepal.   Colorful whole!. 	 30,‒ 



76

2149
2149	 Lot World (90+). . Interesting lot consisting of modern uncirculated notes issued by various nations 

including Transnistria, Syria, Angola, Laos and Honduras.   Appealing assortment of world notes. 	 30,‒ 

2150
2150	 Lot World (4). . Interesting collection consisting of various world notes from 19th and the second 

the half of the 20th century. Includes a 50 cents note issued by Farmer 's Saving Bank in Virginia in 
1861, two British Indian 1 rupee notes from 1940, a 1 sucre note issued by the Banco sur Americano 
in Ecuador and a Japanese 100 Yen note issued by the Allied Occupation Forces in 1945.   Various 
qualities. 	 1,‒ 



77

2151
2151	 Lot World (100+). . Interesting lot consisting of large collection of paper money from Brunei, Canada, 

Cabo Verde,  Burma, Chile and Malaya. Consists of better notes from 1940s, 1950s and 1960s.   Various 
qualities including many uncirculated notes. Interesting whole! Needs to be seen. 	 20,‒ 

2152
2152	 Lot World (100+). . Interesting lot featuring a large collection of government shares and obligations. 

It includes a captivating selection of American and Chinese railway bonds, specifically those issued 
by the Chicago Great Western Railroad Company, the New York Central and Hudson River Railroad 
Company, and the Lung-Tsing-U-Hai Railway Company.   Various qualities, including bonds with 
the original coupons attached. 	 500,‒ 



78

2153
2153	 Lot World (30+). . Interesting selection of banknotes issued by various nations of the world. Consists 

of notes, among others, issued by the National Bank of Poland and by the Austrian Hungarian Bank. 
Also includes a 2 pesos treasury certificate from the Philippines.   Various qualities. 	 20,‒ 

2154
2154	 Lot World (30+). . Interesting lot consisting of selection of notes from the Dominican Republic, 

Ecuador, El Salvador, Ethiopia, Falkland Islands and Fiji.  Includes a few better notes from 1970s 
and 1980s.   Various qualities including uncirculated notes. 	 10,‒ 



79

2155
2155	 Lot World (70+). . Interesting selection of banknotes issued by the various nations including Bahrain, 

Fiji, Maldives, North and South Vietnam, Saint Pierre et Miquelon and Switzerland. Includes better 
notes issued by the Provisional Revolutionary Government of South Vietnam.   Various qualities, 
many of which uncirculated. 	 20,‒ 



80

2156
2156	 Lot World (70+). . Interesting selection of banknotes issued by the various nations including Burundi, 

Cayman Islands, Colombia, Costa Rica, Cuba, Cyprus and Hong Kong.   Various qualities, some of 
which are uncirculated. 	 20,‒ 



81

2157
2157	 Lot World (90+). . Interesting lot consisting of modern uncirculated notes issued by various nations 

including North Korea, Argentina, Belarus, Nigeria and Pakistan.   Attractive selection of uncirculated 
world notes. 	 20,‒ 



82

2158
2158	 Lot World (90+). . Interesting lot consisting of modern uncirculated notes issued by various nations 

including China, Egypt, Malawi, North Korea and Zambia.   Colorful whole!. 	 20,‒ 



83

2159
2159	 Lot World (90+). . Interesting lot consisting of modern uncirculated notes issued by various nations 

including Burundi, Indonesia, North Korea, Pakistan, Romania, Vietnam, and Zambia.   Attractive 
selection of uncirculated world notes. 	 20,‒ 



84

2160
2160	 Lot World (90+). . Interesting lot consisting of modern uncirculated notes issued by various nations 

including Egypt, Guinea, Nigeria, Zambia and Zimbabwe.   Appealing assortment of uncirculated 
world notes. 	 20,‒ 

2161
2161	 Lot World (90+). . Interesting lot consisting of modern uncirculated notes issued by various nations 

including Iran, Mongolia, Zimbabwe and Uzbekistan.   Colorful whole!. 	 20,‒ 



85

2162
2162	 Lot World (90+). . Interesting lot consisting of modern uncirculated notes issued by various nations 

including Russia, Lebanon, North Korea, Syria and Suriname.   Colorful whole!. 	 20,‒ 



86

2163
2163	 Lot World (90+). . Interesting lot consisting of modern uncirculated notes issued by various nations 

including Uzbekistan, North Macedonia, Indonesia, North Korea and Nepal.   Colorful whole!. 	 20,‒ 



87

2164
2164	 Lot World (90+). . Interesting lot consisting of modern uncirculated notes issued by various nations 

including Syria, Tajikistan, Vietnam, Egypt and Myanmar.   Colorful whole!. 	 20,‒ 



88

2165
2165	 Lot World (90+). . Interesting lot consisting of modern uncirculated notes issued by various nations 

including North Korea, Suriname, Cambodia, Belarus and Bhutan.   Colorful assortment. 	 20,‒ 



89

2166
2166	 Lot World (90+). . Interesting lot consisting of modern uncirculated notes issued by various nations 

including Egypt, China, Ukraine, Serbia and Cuba.   Interesting assortment. 	 20,‒ 

2167
2167	 Lot World (90+). . Interesting lot consisting of modern uncirculated notes issued by various nations 

including Malawi, Uzbekistan, Bhutan Bolivia, and Egypt.   Appealing assortment of world notes. 	 20,‒ 



90

2168
2168	 Lot World (90+). . Interesting lot consisting of modern uncirculated notes issued by various nations 

including Syria, Transnistria, Iran, Lebanon and Zimbabwe.   Colorful whole. 	 20,‒ 

2169
2169	 Lot World (90+). . Interesting lot consisting of modern uncirculated notes issued by various nations 

including Pakistan, India, Nigeria, Zambia and Venezuela.   Colorful whole!. 	 20,‒ 



91

2170
2170	 Lot World (90+). . Interesting lot consisting of modern uncirculated notes issued by various nations 

including Pakistan, Venezuela, Vietnam, Nigeria and Syria.   Appealing assortment of world notes. 	 20,‒ 



92

2171
2171	 Lot World (90+). . Interesting selection of world banknotes issued by various nations. Consists of notes 

from Canada, Chile, Colombia, Costa Rica, Czechoslovakia, Eastern Carribean States, the Democratic 
Republic of Congo and the Peoples Republic of China.   Various qualities, many of which uncirculated. 	20,‒ 



93

2172
2172	 Lot World (90+). . Interesting lot consisting of modern uncirculated notes issued by various nations 

including Argentina, Egypt, Russia and Turkey.   Appealing assortment of world notes. 	 20,‒ 



94

2173
2173	 Lot World (90+). . Interesting lot consisting of modern uncirculated notes issued by various nations 

including Somalia, Mongolia, Zimbabwe, Iran and Sierra Leone.   Attractive selection of uncirculated 
world notes. 	 20,‒ 



95

2174
2174	 Lot World (90+). . Interesting lot consisting of modern uncirculated notes issued by various nations 

including Cambodia, Russia, Suriname, India and Nigeria.   Nice selection of uncirculated notes with 
bright ink. 	 20,‒ 



96

2175
2175	 Lot World (90+). . Interesting lot consisting of modern uncirculated notes issued by various nations 

including Tajikistan, Croatia, Ukraine, Burundi and Myanmar.   Colorful whole!. 	 20,‒ 



97

2176
2176	 Lot World (90+). . Interesting lot consisting of modern uncirculated notes issued by various nations 

including Nepal, Egypt, Malawi, Angola and Vietnam.   Attractive selection of uncirculated world 
notes. 	 20,‒ 



98

2177
2177	 Lot World (90+). . Interesting lot consisting of modern uncirculated notes issued by various nations 

including Burundi, Egypt, Libanon, Somalia and Suriname.   Colorful whole!. 	 20,‒ 



99

2178
2178	 Lot World (90+). . Interesting lot consisting of modern uncirculated notes issued by various nations 

including Zambia, Croatia, Argentina, Venezuela and Syria.   Attractive selection of uncirculated world 
notes. 	 20,‒ 



100


